

Provider Memorandum

Molina's Prior Authorization (PA) Requirements—First Quarter, 2023

The codes listed below will **require** Prior Authorization. These changes will be reflected on the Molina Healthcare of Illinois (Molina) Prior Authorization Codification List found on the Molina provider website on the Frequently Used Forms page, under Authorization Requests. The downloadable document lists the Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) and Healthcare Common Procedural Coding System (HCPCS) codes that require PA.

Important: This memo only addresses codes **added** to the Codification or Prior Authorization grid. Codes removed from the grid that no longer require Prior Authorization are **not** listed here. Providers are **strongly** encouraged to review all updates regularly and confirm whether a code requires PA.

New Updates to the PA Codes

These codes will require Prior Authorization effective **January 1, 2023**:

Added Codes

0738T, 0739T, 0740T, 0741T, 0744T, 0745T, 0746T, 0747T, 0748T, 0766T, 0767T, 0768T, 0769T, 0770T, 0771T, 0772T, 0773T, 0774T, 0775T, 0776T, 0777T, 0778T, 0779T, 0781T, 0782T, 0783T, 22860, 30469, 33900, 33901, 33902, 33903, 33904, 43290, 43291, 55867, 69729, 69730, 81418, 81441, 81449, 81451, 81456, 96203, 98978, 99418, 0355U, 0356U, 0357U, 0358U, 0359U, 0360U, 0361U, 0362U, 0363U

Health Care Administered Drugs

A9607, J1190, J9120, J9245, J9261, J9330

OP Hospital/Ambulatory Surgery Center (ASC) procedures

19303, 53410, 53420, 53425, 53430, 54125, 54410, 54411, 54416, 54417, 54520, 54690, 55175, 55180, 55866, 55970, 55980, 56625, 56800, 56805, 57106, 57110, 57291, 57292, 57296, 57335, 57426 No PA required for service when associated with a cancer diagnosis.

Experimental/Investigational

0717T, 0718T

Physical, Occupational, and Speech Therapy (Updated for codes)

92507, 92508, 92630, 92633, 97039, 97110, 97112, 97113, 97116, 97124, 97129, 97130, 97139, 97140, 97150, 97530, 97533, 97535 will be PA required after 12 units, S8940 where covered will be PA required at first unit.

Neuropsychological and Psychological Tests (Update)

PA required after initial 4 hours of testing. Codes still must be billed appropriately (for example, cannot bill 4 hours of an initial 1 hour code). 96116, 96121, 96130, 96131, 96132, 96133, 96136, 96137, 96138, 96139, 96146

Advanced Imaging Authorization Requests

Providers are strongly encouraged to submit requests in the <u>Availity Essentials Provider Portal</u>. If you are unable to do so, you may submit a request by fax to (877) 731-7218. Use the <u>Provider Portal</u> to quickly and easily check the status of a request.

Note: Obtaining authorization does **not** guarantee payment. Molina retains the right to review benefit limitations and exclusions, eligibility on the date of the service, correct coding, billing practices, and whether the service was provided in the most appropriate and cost-effective setting of care.

Convenient Tool for PA Codes

As introduced in <u>this October 2020 provider memorandum</u>, Molina has launched a <u>PA LookUp Tool</u> to help you find the correct codes. It is intended for **searches only** and should **not** be used to make determinations about coverage.

The PA Tool is for outpatient services **only**. All elective inpatient admissions to acute hospitals, Skilled Nursing Facilities (SNF), rehabilitation facilities, or long-term acute care hospitals **must** follow standard Molina Utilization Management notification and review procedures.

Molina Clinical Policies

All of Molina's Clinical Policies (MCPs) are accessible at MolinaClinicalPolicy.com.

MCG for Cite Guideline Transparency

Molina has partnered with MCG Health to implement Cite for Care Guideline Transparency. You can access this feature through Molina's Availity Essentials Provider Portal. With MCG for Cite Guideline Transparency, Molina can share clinical indications with the providers. The tool operates as a secure extension of Molina's existing MCG investment and helps meet regulations around transparency for care delivery.

These guides will show you how to access the MCG feature:

MCG Quick Reference Guide—Molina's Availity Provider Portal.

MCG Quick Reference Guide—Molina Legacy Provider Portal.

Questions?

We're here to help. Contact your Provider Network Manager or email the Provider Network Management team at MHILProviderNetworkManagement@MolinaHealthcare.com. For help identifying your Provider Network Manager, visit MolinaHealthcare.com.

Availity Provider Portal

We continue our transition to the Molina Availity Provider Portal, a tool that streamlines your claims management, authorizations, and eligibility/benefit verification. Are you registered yet? <u>Click here</u>.

Get Critical Updates

Receive news and updates about Molina services and plan requirements delivered straight to your inbox. Click here to join Molina's provider email list.

Note: Molina's website and documents are best viewed in Google Chrome or Microsoft Edge.